
OWNER’S MANUAL

Tower Fan

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Attention: Pictures in the IM are for reference only.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read Rules for Safe Operation and Instructions Carefully.

CAUTION

WARNING

1

1. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by manufacturer
    or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid
    a hazard.
2. To protect against the risk of electrical shock, do not immerse the 
    unit, cord or plug in water or other liquid.
3. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above 
    and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
    lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
    or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
    understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
    appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
    children without supervision.
4. When the appliance is not in use and before cleaning, unplug the 
    appliance from the outlet.
5. Keep electrical appliances out of reach from Children or infirm 
    persons. Do not let them use the appliances without supervision.
6. When the fan was assembled, the rotor blade guard shall not be 
    taken off anymore
    - Prior cleaning unplug the fan.
    - The rotor guard shall not be dissembled/opened to clean the 
       rotor blades.
    - Wipe the fan enclosure and rotor blade guard with a slightly 
      damp cloth.

7.         Correct Disposal of this product
    This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with 
    other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm 
    to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
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recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.
The packaging material is recyclable. Dispose of the packaging in an 
environmentally friendly manner and make it available for the recyclable 
material collection-service.

1. Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object through the grille when fan is 
    running.
2. Disconnect fan when moving from one location to another.
3. Be sure fan is on a stable surface when operating to avoid overturning.
4. DO NOT use fan in window, rain may create electrical hazard.
5. Household use only.

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

PART FIGURE

Note: All the pictures in this manual are for explanation purpose only. Any discrepancy between
         the real object and the illustration in the drawing shall be subject to the real subject.

1. Remote controller
2. Anti-dust mesh
3. Body
4. Power cord
5. Plastic nut
6.Base
7.Fragrant box



3

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Take out the two parts of the base from packing box. Then, align the centers of 
    the two parts of the base and place them in a crossed form. Rotate one of the two  
    bases to align its hole site and make it stuck correctly. 

2. Detach the plastic nut from the fan body.

Note

Please place the machine on the package foam or other soft surfaces and invert it to avoid 
scratch mark when install the base. 

3. Remove the pole, and then directly fix the fan body to the base 
     with a plastic nut.
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4. Place the remote control. When the remote control is not in use, it can be placed in 
    the position of the handle in the back shell.
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I. Remote Controller (Fig.1)
a. KEY INSTRUCTION

Fig.1

OPERATION INSTRUCTION 

1. “      ” ON/OFF KEY
The “ON” key is for switching on the fan .The fan will be 
started at breeze step. 
Press the “OFF” key if the fan needs to switch off.

2. “ + / -” SPEED KEY
When the fan started, press  “ + ” key repeated, the fan will 
work with “1-2-3-4-5-1” circulatory.press  “ - ” key repeated, 
the fan will work with “5-4-3-2-1-5” circulatory

b. BATTERIES 
(battery not included in the packaging)
(1) Slide the battery compartment Cover.
(2) Insert the batteries, and make sure that the 
      batteries are placed as shown in the Fig.2.
(3) Slide back the battery cover.
NOTES: Use manganese or alkaline batteries 
of type "AAA".DO not use rechargeable batteries.

c. BATTERY WARNING AS BELOW
1. “Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may 
    explode or leak.” 
2. -Do not mix old and new batteries.
3. -Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 
    rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

Fig.2

4. “      ” OSC/LOUVER KEY
After the fan has started, press this key to select oscillation mode. The lights on the 
display can indicate fan oscillation mode.

AAA Battery,1.5v

5. “     ” TIMING KEY
Press this timer key repeatedly to set the time for air delivery. Increase in 
increments up to "1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9" hours.

3. “      ” MODE KEY
When the machine is on, short press this button to select "normal wind", 
"wind changes with temperature", "sleep wind", "natural wind"....... 
Circulating between the four wind classes



work with “1-2-3-4-5-1” circulatory.
3. “      ” MODE KEY
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d. REMOTE CONTROLLER OPERATION
Point the remote controller at the receptor on body of the fan and press the desired 
button. The remote controller will work at distances of up to roughly five meters and 
the angle of 30 degree included between right and left from the receptor. 
The batteries must be removed from the remote controller before it is scrapped and 
that they are disposed of safely.

e. OVERHEAT PROTECTION OF THE MOTOR
The windings of the motor have a thermal-fuse that burns out and the fan switches 
off and temperature of the motor is no longer going up so that plastic parts of the fan 
don’t subject to deformation so far so to be burned by the overheat if the motor is 
overheat for any unexpected reason.

II. Buttons on fan body / Panel indication (Fig.3)        

Fig.3

a. KEY INSTRUCTION
1. “      ” ON/OFF KEY
Press this key to switch on/switch off the fan.
2. “      ” SPEED KEY
When the fan started, press this key repeated, the fan will 

When the machine is on, short press this button to select "normal wind", 
"wind changes with temperature", "sleep wind", "natural wind"....... 
Circulating between the four wind classes
4. “      ” OSC/LOUVER KEY
After the fan has started, press this key to select oscillation mode. The lights on the 
display can indicate fan oscillation mode.
5. “     ” TIMING KEY
Press this timer key repeatedly to set the time for air delivery. Increase in 
increments up to "1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9" hours.

b.Description of function icon
1. “      ” The indicator light is on when the wind changes with temperature
2. “      ” Light on，start the sleep wind mode, and the fan will automatically adjust 
the gear cycle according to the established procedure
3. “   ” The light is on in natural wind mode
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The fan requires little maintenance. Do not try to fix it by yourself. Refer it to 
qualified service personnel if service is needed.
1. Before cleaning and assembling, fan must be unplugged.
2. To ensure adequate air circulation to the motor, keep vents at the rear of the 
    motor free of dust. Do not disassemble the fan to remove dust.
3. Please wipe the exterior parts with a soft cloth soaking a mild detergent.
4. Do not use any abrasive detergent or solvents to avoid scratching the surface. 
    Do not use any of the following as a cleaner: gasoline, thinner, bending.
5. Do not allow water or any other liquid into the motor housing or interior parts.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION

CLEANING
1. Be sure to unplug from the electrical supply source before cleaning.
2. Plastic parts should be cleaned with a soft cloth moisten with mild soap. 
    Thoroughly remove soap film with dry cloth.

DISPOSAL：Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted 
municipal waste, use separate collection facilities. Contact you 
local government for information regarding the collection systems 
available. If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or 
dumps, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and get into the food 
chain, damaging your health and well-being.

E-mail：cs_eu@pelonis.com

Company  TC Kangbridge Ltd
Address:TC Lumionous house,300South row,Milton keynes,MK9 2FR
Tel/Mobile:+44(0)7908917780
E-mail:epr@tangcheng.top

UK    REP



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Turmventilator

DIESE ANLEITUNG DURCHLESEN 
UNG GUT AUFBEWAHREN.

Hinweis. Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung dienen nur der Veranschaulichung.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Lesen Sie die Hinweise und Anleitungen für einen sicheren Gebrauch sorgfältig 
durch.

VORSICHT

WARNUNG

1

1. Ein beschädigtes Netzkabel muss vom Hersteller, dessen 
Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Fachkraft ersetzt 
werden, um Gefahrensituationen zu vermeiden.

2. Um Stromschläge zu vermeiden, dürfen das Gerät, das Kabel oder 
der Stecker nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten getaucht 
werden.

3. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit 
eingeschränktem physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Fachkenntnissen 
verwendet werden, wenn sie unter Aufsicht stehen oder Anweisungen 
hinsichtlich der sicheren Verwendung des Geräts erhalten haben und 
die damit verbundenen Gefahren kennen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung sollte nicht von Kindern 
ohne Beaufsichtigung vorgenommen werden. Kleinkinder sollten 
immer beaufsichtigt werden, um sicher zu gehen, dass sie nicht mit 
dem Gerät spielen.

4. Trennen Sie den Netzstecker während des Nichtgebrauchs oder vor 
der Reinigung vom Netzstrom.

5. Halten Sie elektrische Geräte von Kindern und gebrechlichen 
Personen fern. Diese dürfen das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht verwenden.

6. Nach der Installation des Ventilators darf die Schutzabdeckung des 
Flügels nicht mehr abgenommen werden.
- Trennen Sie vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker vom Netzstrom.
- Der Flügelschutz darf nicht für die Reinigung der Flügel demontiert/ 

geöffnet werden.
- Wischen Sie das Gehäuse des Geräts und den Flügelschutz mit 

einem leicht angefeuchteten Lappen ab.
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ANLEITUNGEN FÜR EINEN SICHEREN GEBRAUCH

DARSTELLUNG DER GERÄTETEILE

1

3

4

2

6

5

7

7.         Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produktes
Diese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass dieses Gerät in sämtlichen 
Mitgliedsstaaten der EU nicht zusammen mit anderen 
Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Wir möchten Sie daher bitten, 
uns mit Ihrem Beitrag bei der Ressourcenschonung und beim 
Umweltschutz zu unterstützen. Bitte geben Sie das gebrauchte Gerät 
bei den eingerichteten Rücknahmestellen ab oder fragen Sie den 
Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben. Sie können dieses 
Produkt für ein umweltfreundliches Recycling verwenden.

1. Stecken Sie weder Ihre Finger noch Stifte oder andere Gegenstände durch die 
Abdeckung, während das Gerät läuft.

2. Trennen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie das Gerät umstellen.
3. Das Gerät muss während des Betriebs auf einem ebenen Untergrund stehen, damit 

es nicht umkippen kann.
4. Stellen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs NICHT ins Fenster; es besteht 

Stromschlaggefahr aufgrund von Regen.
5. Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen.

1. Fernbedienung
2. Staubschutzgitter
3. Gehäuse
4. Netzkabel
5. Kunststoffmutter
6. Unterteil
7. Duftbox

Hinweis: Alle Abbildungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung dienen lediglich zur Erläuterung. Bei allen 
Abweichungen zwischen dem tatsächlichen Gegenstand und der Abbildung in der Zeichnung ist 
der tatsächliche Gegenstand maßgebend.
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INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG
Hinweis:

Bitte drehen Sie das Gerät um und stellen Sie es auf den Schaumstoff aus der Verpackung oder 
eine andere weiche Oberfläche, um Kratzspuren bei der Installation des Sockels zu vermeiden.

1. Entnehmen Sie beide Sockelteile aus dem Verpackungskarton. Richten Sie 
dann die beiden Sockelteile mittig aus und legen Sie sie über Kreuz. Drehen 
Sie einen der beiden Sockel, um das Loch auszurichten und ihn ordnungs-
gemäß zu befestigen.

2. Lösen Sie die Kunststoffmutter vom Ventilatorgehäuse.

3. Entfernen Sie den Stab  und befestigen Sie dann direkt das Ventilatorgehäuse 
mit der Kunststoffmutter am Sockel.
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4. Bringen Sie die Fernbedienung in der Halterung an. Wenn die Fernbedienung 
nicht in Gebrauch ist, kann sie in der Aussparung des Griffs in der hinteren 
Schale eingesetzt werden.
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I. Fernbedienung (Abb. 1)
a. TASTENBEDIENUNG

Abb.1

BEDIENHINWEISE

1. “      ” EIN/AUS-Taste

2. “+/-” GESCHWINDIGKEITSTASTE

b. BATTERIEN 
(nicht im LIeferumfang enthalten)

Abb.2

4. “       ” OSZILLATION/LAMELLEN-TASTE

5. “      ” TIMER-TASTE

3. “       ” MODUS-TASTE

Die “EIN”-Taste dient zum Einschalten des Ventilators. Der 
Ventilator wird im Brise-Modus  gestartet.
Drücken Sie die Taste “AUS”, wenn Sie den Ventilator auss-
chalten möchten.

Wenn der Ventilator gestartet ist, drücken Sie wiederholt die 
Taste “+”, um die Geschwindigkeitsstufen des Ventilators in 
Richtung “1-2-3-4-5-1-etc.” durchzuschalten. Drücken Sie 
wiederholt die Taste “-”, um die Geschwindigkeitsstufen des 
Ventilators in Richtung “5-4-3-2-1-5-etc.” durchzuschalten.

Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie diese Taste kurz, um den 
Windmodus “Normal”, “Temperaturabhängig”, “Schlaf” und “Natürlich” 
auszuwählen. Es wird mit jedem Tastendruck der Reihe nach durch die vier 
Windmodi geschaltet.

Nach dem Start des Ventilators, drücken Sie diese Taste, um den 
Oszillationsmodus auszuwählen. Die Anzeigen auf dem Display zeigen den 
Oszillationsmodus des Ventilators an.

Drücken Sie diese Timer-Taste wiederholt, um die Zeitdauer für den 
Ventilatorbetrieb einzustellen. Die Erhöhung erfolgt schrittweise bis zu 
“1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9” Stunden.

(1) Schieben Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung auf.
(2) Legen Sie die Batterien ein und vergewissern Sie 

sich dabei, dass die Batterien wie in Abb. 2 
gezeigt eingelegt werden.

(3) Schieben Sie den Batteriefachdeckel wieder zu.
ANMERKUNGEN: Verwenden Sie Mangan- oder 
Alkalibatterien vom Typ “AAA”. Verwenden Sie 
KEINE wiederaufladbaren Batterien.

1. Entsorgen Sie keine Batterien im Feuer, da sie 
explodieren oder auslaufen könnten.

2. Verwenden Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien gleichzeitig.
3. Verwenden Sie nicht gleichzeitig Alkali-, Standard- 

(Zink-Kohle-) oder aufladbare (Nickel-Cadmium-) Batterien.

C. BATTERIEWARNUNGEN

Fernbedienung

AAA-Batterie, 
1,5V Batteriefachabdeckung
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d. BEDIENUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

e. ÜBERHITZUNGSSCHUTZ DES MOTORS

Abb. 3

a. TASTENBEDIENUNG

Drücken Sie diese Taste, um den Ventilator ein-/auszuschalten.

 b. Beschreibung des Funktionssymbole

1. “       ” EIN/AUS-Taste

4. “       ” OSZILLATION/LAMELLEN-TASTE

2.          GESCHWINDIGKEITSTASTE

Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf den Empfänger am Gehäuse des Ventilators 
und drücken Sie die gewünschte Taste. Die Fernbedienung funktioniert auf 
Entfernungen von bis zu etwa fünf Metern und in einem Winkel von bis zu 30 Grad 
rechts und links vom Empfänger.
Die Batterien müssen vor der Entsorgung des Geräts entnommen und 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.

Die Wicklungen des Motors haben eine Thermosicherung, die auslöst, den 
Ventilator abschaltet und dafür sorgt, dass die Motortemperatur nicht weiter 
ansteigt, um ein Verformen sowie eine Brandgefahr der Kunststoffteile durch 
Überhitzung des Ventilators aus unerwarteten Gründen zu verhindern.

II. Tasten am Ventilatorgehäuse/Bedienfeldanzeige (Abb. 3)

Drücken Sie diese Timer-Taste wiederholt, um die Zeitdauer für den 
Ventilatorbetrieb einzustellen. Die Erhöhung erfolgt schrittweise bis zu 
“1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9” Stunden.

Wenn der Ventilator gestartet ist, drücken Sie wiederholt 
diese Taste, um die Geschwindigkeitsstufen des Ventilators 
in Richtung “1-2-3-4-5-1 etc.”

3. “       ” MODUS-TASTE
Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie diese Taste kurz, um den 
Windmodus “Normal”, “Temperaturabhängig”, “Schlaf” und “Natürlich” 
auszuwählen.

Nach dem Start des Ventilators, drücken Sie diese Taste, um den 
Oszillationsmodus auszuwählen. Die Anzeigen auf dem Display zeigen den 
Oszillationsmodus des Ventilators an.
5. “      ” TIMER-TASTE

1. “      ”: Die Kontrollanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der Windmodus 
“Temperaturabhängig” aktiviert ist.
2. “       ”: Die Kontrollanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der Windmodus “Schaf” 
gestartet wird. Der Ventilator passt die Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit automatisch 
gemäß dem festgelegten Verfahren an.
3. “       ”: Die Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der Windmodus “Natürlich” aktiviert ist.



7

WARTUNG

REINIGUNG

Der Ventilator muss nur geringfügig gewartet werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, den 
Ventilator selbständig zu reparieren. Lassen Sie Reparaturen nur von qualifizierten 
Fachkräften durchführen.
1. Trennen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen oder 

zusammenbauen.
2. Um eine ausreichende Luftzirkulation um den Motor herum zu gewährleisten, 

müssen die Belüftungsöffnungen an der Rückseite des Motors freigehalten 
werden. Der Ventilator darf für die Reinigung nicht demontiert werden.

3. Wischen Sie die äußeren Oberflächen mit einem weichen Lappen und einem 
milden Reinigungsmittel ab.

4. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuer- oder Lösungsmittel, um Kratzer auf der 
Oberfläche zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie keine der nachfolgenden 
Reinigungsmittel: Benzin, Verdünner.

5. Lassen Sie weder Wasser noch andere Flüssigkeiten in das Motorgehäuse oder 
die internen Teile eindringen.

1. Trennen Sie vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker.
2. Reinigen Sie Kunststoffteile mit einem weichen Lappen und einem 

milden Reinigungsmittel. Entfernen Sie Rückstände mit einem 
trockenen Lappen.

ENTSORGUNG：Entsorgen Sie elektrische Geräte nicht über den 
normalen Hausmüll, sondern separat an einer Sammelstelle. 
Informieren Sie sich auf Ihrer Behörde vor Ort über entsprechende 
Sammelstellen. Falls elektrische Geräte auf Müllhalden oder 
Deponien entsorgt werden, können gefährliche Substanzen in das 
Grundwasser gelangen und so die allgemeine Gesundheit und das 
Wohlbefinden beeinträchtigen.



MANUALE UTENTE

Ventilatore a torre

LEGGERE E CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
Attenzione: le immagini nel manuale sono solo di riferimento.
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IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente le regole per un funzionamento sicuro e le istruzioni.

ATTENZIONE

AVVERTENZE

1

1. Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal 
produttore o dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona altrettanto 
qualificata per evitare un pericolo.

2. Per proteggersi dal rischio di scosse elettriche, non immergere l'unità, 
il cavo o la spina in acqua o altro liquido.

3. Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini dagli 8 anni in 
su e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con 
scarsa esperienza e conoscenza, a condizione che siano sorvegliati o 
istruiti sull'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e che ne comprendano 
I pericoli. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e 
la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono essere effettuate da 
bambini senza supervisione. Si raccomanda di sorvegliare i bambini 
per assicurarsi che non giochino con l'apparecchio.

4. Quando l'apparecchio non è in uso e prima della pulizia, scollegarlo 
dalla presa di corrente.

5. Una volta montato il ventilatore, la protezione delle pale non deve più 
essere rimossa.

6. Una volta montato il ventilatore, la protezione delle pale non deve più 
essere rimossa.
- Prima della pulizia staccare la spina del ventilatore.
- La protezione del rotore non deve essere allargata/aperta per pulire 

le pale del rotore.
- Pulire la custodia del ventilatore e la protezione delle pale del rotore 

con un panno leggermente umido.

7.        Corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto
Questa sigla indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme 
ad altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'UE. Per evitare possibili danni 
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REGOLE PER UN FUNZIONAMENTO SICURO

FIGURA DEI COMPONENTI

1

3

4

2

6

5

7

all'ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti da uno smaltimento 
incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclarlo responsabilmente per favorire il 
riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo 
usato, recarsi presso i centri di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il 
rivenditore presso il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato per un 
riciclaggio sicuro.

1. Non inserire mai dita, matite o qualsiasi altro oggetto attraverso la griglia quando il 
ventilatore è in funzione.

2. Scollegare il ventilatore quando ci si sposta da un luogo all'altro.
3. Assicurarsi che il ventilatore sia su una superficie stabile quando è in funzione per 

evitare il ribaltamento.
4. NON usare il ventilatore sulla finestra, la pioggia può provocare un pericolo elettrico.
5. Solo uso interno.

1. Telecomando
2. Rete antipolvere
3. Corpo
4. Cavo di 

alimentazione
5. Dado di plastica
6. Base
7. Contenitore della 

fragranza

Nota: Tutte le immagini in questo manuale sono solo a scopo di spiegazione. Qualsiasi 
discrepanza tra l'oggetto reale e l'illustrazione nel disegno è soggetto all’oggetto reale.
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Nota

Posizionare la macchina sulla schiuma del pacchetto o su altre superfici morbide e 
capovolgerla per evitare di graffiarla quando si installa la base.

1. Estrarre le due parti della base dalla scatola di imballaggio. Allineare i centri 
delle due parti della base e metterle incrociate. Ruotare una delle due basi per 
allineare il relativo sito del foro e farlo incastrare correttamente.

2. Staccare il dado di plastica dal corpo del ventilatore.

3. Rimuovere l'asta e poi fissare direttamente il corpo del ventilatore alla base con 
un dado di plastica.
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4. Posizionare il telecomando. Quando il telecomando non è in uso, può essere 
collocato nella posizione della maniglia nel rivestimento posteriore.
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I. Telecomando (Fig. 1)
a. ISTRUZIONI PER I TASTI

Fig.1

ISTRUZIONE DI FUNZIONAMENTO

1. “      ” TASTO ON/OFF 

2. “+/-” TASTO VELOCITÀ

b. BATTERIE 
(batteria non inclusa nella confezione)

Fig.2

4. “      ” TASTO OSC/GRIGLIA

5. “     ” TASTO TEMPORIZZAZIONE

3. “       ” TASTO MODALITÀ

Il tasto "ON" serve per accendere il ventilatore, che verrà 
avviato alla velocità brezza.
Premere il tasto "OFF" per spegnere il ventilatore.

Quando il ventilatore è stato avviato, premere il tasto "+" 
ripetutamente e il ventilatore funzionerà con circolazione 
"1-2-3-4-5-1". Premere il tasto "-" ripetutamente e il ventilatore 
funzionerà con circolazione "5-4-3-2-1-5".

Quando la macchina è accesa, premere brevemente questo pulsante per 
selezionare "ventilazione normale", "la ventilazione cambia con la 
temperatura", "ventilazione sospesa", "vento naturale" ......
Scorrere tra le quattro classi di ventilazione

Dopo l'avvio del ventilatore, premere questo tasto per selezionare la modalità 
di oscillazione. Le luci sul display possono indicare la modalità di oscillazione 
del ventilatore.

Premere ripetutamente questo tasto del timer per impostare il tempo di 
erogazione dell'aria. Aumentare con incrementi fino a "1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9" ore.

(1) Far scorrere il coperchio del vano batterie.
(2) Inserire le batterie e assicurarsi che siano 

posizionate come mostrato nella Fig. 2.
(3) Far scorrere all'indietro il coperchio della batteria.
NOTA: Utilizzare batterie al manganese o alcaline di 
tipo "AAA". Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili.

1. Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco, le batterie 
possono esplodere o avere perdite.

2. Non combinare batterie vecchie e nuove.
3. Non combinare batterie alcaline, standard 

(carbonio-zinco) o ricaricabili (nichel-cadmio).

c. AVVERTENZA SULLA BATTERIA COME 
INDICATO DI SEGUITO

Telecomando

Batteria AAA, 
1,5 V

Coperchio della 
batteria
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d. FUNZIONAMENTO DEL TELECOMANDO

e. PROTEZIONE DAL SURRISCALDAMENTO DEL MOTORE

Fig.3

a. ISTRUZIONI PER I TASTI

Premere questo tasto per accendere/spegnere il ventilatore.

b. Descrizione dell'icona della funzione

1. “      ” TASTO ON/OFF

4. “       ” TASTO OSC/GRIGLIA

2. “      ” TASTO VELOCITÀ

Puntare il telecomando verso il ricevitore sul corpo del ventilatore e premere il 
pulsante desiderato. Il telecomando funzionerà a distanze fino a circa cinque metri 
e l'angolo di 30 gradi incluso tra destra e sinistra dal ricevitore.
Le batterie devono essere rimosse dal telecomando prima che sia dismesso e 
assicurarsi che siano smaltite in modo sicuro.

Gli avvolgimenti del motore sono dotati di un fusibile termico che può bruciarsi. Di 
conseguenza il ventilatore si spegne e la temperatura del motore non aumenta più, 
in modo che le parti in plastica non siano soggette a deformazioni tali da essere 
danneggiate dal surriscaldamento se il motore si surriscalda per qualche motivo 
imprevisto.

II. Pulsanti sul corpo del ventilatore/Indicazioni del 
pannello (Fig. 3)

Premere ripetutamente questo tasto del timer per impostare il tempo di 
erogazione dell'aria. Aumentare con incrementi fino a "1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9" ore.

Quando il ventilatore viene avviato, premere questo tasto 
ripetutamente, il ventilatore funzionerà con circolazione 
“1-2-3-4-5-1”.

3. “      ” TASTO MODALITÀ
Quando la macchina è accesa, premere brevemente questo pulsante per 
selezionare "ventilazione normale", "la ventilazione cambia con la temperatura", 
"ventilazione sospesa", "ventilazione naturale"......Scorrere tra le quattro classi di 
ventilazione

Dopo l'avvio del ventilatore, premere questo tasto per selezionare la modalità di 
oscillazione. Le luci sul display possono indicare la modalità di oscillazione del 
ventilatore.
5. “     ” TASTO TEMPORIZZAZIONE

1. “     ”: La spia è accesa quando la ventilazione cambia con la temperatura.
2. “     ”: Spia accesa, avviare la modalità di ventilazione sospesa e il ventilatore 
regolerà automaticamente la velocità secondo la procedura stabilita.
3. “     ”: La spia è accesa in modalità ventilazione naturale.
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ISTRUZIONI DI MANUTENZIONE

PULIZIA

Il ventilatore richiede scarsa manutenzione. Non cercare di ripararlo da solo. 
Rivolgersi a personale di assistenza qualificato se è necessario un intervento di 
manutenzione.
1. Prima della pulizia e del montaggio, il ventilatore deve essere scollegato.
2. Per garantire un'adeguata circolazione dell'aria al motore, mantenere le 

bocchette di ventilazione nella parte posteriore del motore libere da polvere. Non 
smontare il ventilatore per rimuovere la polvere.

3. Pulire le parti esterne con un panno morbido imbevuto di un detergente delicato.
4. Non utilizzare detergenti o solventi abrasivi per evitare di graffiare la superficie.

Non utilizzare benzina o diluenti come detergenti: benzina, diluente.
5. Non lasciar entrare acqua o altri liquidi nell'alloggiamento del motore o nelle parti 

interne.

1. Assicurarsi di scollegare la spina dalla fonte di alimentazione 
elettrica prima della pulizia.

2. Le parti in plastica devono essere pulite con un panno morbido 
inumidito con sapone neutro. Rimuovere accuratamente lo strato 
di sapone con un panno asciutto.

SMALTIMENTO: Non smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici come rifiuti 
urbani non differenziati, ricorrere a centri di raccolta differenziata. 
Contattare il comune per informazioni sui sistemi di raccolta 
disponibili. Se gli apparecchi elettrici vengono smaltiti in depositi o 
discariche, le sostanze pericolose possono infiltrarsi nelle acque 
sotterranee ed entrare nella catena alimentare, danneggiando la 
salute e il benessere dei consumatori.



MANUEL D’UTILISATEUR

Colonne de ventilation

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Attention : Les images dans le manuel d'utilisation sont uniquement pour référence.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
ATTENTION

AVERTISSEMENT

1

1. Afin d'éviter tout danger lorsque le cordon d’alimentation est 
endommagé, celui-ci doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
représentant ou toute personne de même qualification.

2. Pour éviter tout risque de court-circuit, ne plongez pas l'appareil, le 
cordon, la fiche dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

3. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d'au moins 8 ans et 
par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 
connaissances, si elles sont surveillées ou ont reçu des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et si elles 
comprennent les risques. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien de la partie de l'utilisateur ne 
peuvent pas être confiés à des enfants sans surveillance.

4. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage, débranchez 
l'appareil de la prise.

5. Une fois le ventilateur assemblé, le protège-lame du ventilateur ne doit 
plus être retiré.

6. Une fois le ventilateur assemblé, le protège-lame du ventilateur ne doit 
plus être retiré.
- Avant le nettoyage, débranchez le ventilateur.
- La protection du rotor ne doit pas être démontée ou ouverte pour 

nettoyer les pales du rotor.
- Essuyez le boîtier du ventilateur et la protection des pales du rotor 

avec un chiffon légèrement humide.

7.         Élimination correcte de ce produit
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec 
d'autres déchets ménagers et ce, dans toute l'UE. Afin de prévenir 
toute nuisance éventuelle à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine 
due à l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets, merci de recycler le 

Lisez attentivement les règles et les instructions pour une utilisation en 
toute sécurité.
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REGLES POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SUR

SCHEMA DES PIECES

1

3

4

2

6

5

7

produit de manière responsable afin de favoriser la réutilisation 
durable des ressources matérielles. Pour renvoyer votre ancien 
appareil, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou 
contacter le client qui vous a vendu le produit. Ils peuvent collecter ce 
produit à des fins de recyclage sans danger pour l'environnement. Le 
matériau d'emballage est recyclable. Jetez l'emballage d'une manière 
respectueuse de l'environnement et mettez-le à la disposition du 
service de collecte des matériaux recyclables.

1. N'insérez jamais les doigts, des crayons ou tout autre objet au travers de la protection 
lorsque le ventilateur est en fonctionnement.

2. Débranchez le ventilateur lorsque vous le déplacez d'un endroit à un autre.
3. Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est sur une surface stable lors de son fonctionnement 

pour éviter qu'il ne se renverse.
4. N'UTILISEZ PAS le ventilateur dans la fenêtre, la pluie peut provoquer des risques 

électriques.
5. Intérieur seulement.

1. Télécommande
2. Filtre anti-poussière
3. Unité principale
4. Cordon 

d'alimentation
5. Écrou en plastique
6. Base
7. Diffuseur de 

fragrance

Remarque: Toutes les illustrations de ce manuel sont uniquement destinées à des fins d'explication. 
Toute divergence entre l'objet réel et l'illustration du dessin doit être soumise au sujet réel.



3

INSTRUCTIONS SUR L’ASSEMBLAGE
Remarque

Merci de placer l’appareil sur la mousse de l'emballage ou sur une autre surface souple 
et de le retourner afin d’éviter les rayures lors de l'installation de la base.

1. Retirer les deux parties de la base de la boîte d'emballage. Ensuite, aligner les 
centres des deux parties de la base et les placer en croix. Faire tourner l'une 
des deux bases pour aligner l'emplacement de son orifice et fixer l’ensemble 
correctement.

2. Détacher l'écrou en plastique de l’unité principale du ventilateur.

3. Retirer le poteau, fixer ensuite directement l’unité principale du ventilateur sur la 
base à l’aide de l’écrou en plastique.
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4. Placer la télécommande. Lorsque la télécommande n'est pas utilisée, elle peut 
être placée à l'emplacement de la poignée dans la coque arrière.
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I. Télécommande (Illus. 1)
a. INSTRUCTIONS SUR LES TOUCHES

Illus.1

INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT

1. “      ” TOUCHE ACTIVER/DESACTIVER

2. “+/-” TOUCHE DEBIT

b. PILES 
 (les piles ne sont pas incluses dans l'emballage)

Illus. 2

4. “      ” TOUCHE OSC/VOLET

5. “     ” TOUCHE MINUTERIE

3. “      ” TOUCHE MODE

La touche "ACTIVER" permet de mettre en marche le 
ventilateur, qui démarre la ventilation.
Appuyer sur la touche " DESACTIVER " pour arrêter le ventilateur.

Lorsque le ventilateur démarre, appuyer sur la touche "+" de 
manière répétée, le ventilateur fonctionnera suivant le cycle 
"1-2-3-4-5-1". Appuyer sur la touche "-" de manière répétée, le 
ventilateur fonctionnera suivant le cycle "5-4-3-2-1-5".

Lorsque la machine est allumée, appuyer brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
sélectionner "ventilation normale", "ventilation changeante suivant la 
température", "ventilation de sommeil", "ventilation naturelle" .......
Basculement cyclique entre les quatre classes de ventilation

Une fois que le ventilateur a démarré, appuyer sur cette touche pour 
sélectionner le mode d'oscillation. Les voyants de l'écran peuvent indiquer le 
mode d'oscillation du ventilateur.

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur la touche de minuterie pour régler la durée d'émission 
d'air. Augmenter de manière incrémentée jusqu'à "1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9" heures.

(1) Faire glisser le couvercle du compartiment à piles.
(2) Insérer les piles, et vérifier que les piles soient 

placées comme indiqué sur l’Illus. 2.
(3) Remettre le couvercle du compartiment à piles en 

place.
NOTES: Utiliser des piles manganèse ou alcalines de 
type "AAA". Ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables.

1. “Ne pas jeter les piles dans le feu, elles peuvent 
exploser ou fuir.”

2. - Ne pas mélanger les anciennes et les nouvelles piles.
3. - Ne pas mélanger les piles alcalines, standard 

(carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).

c. AVERTISSEMENT SUR LES PILES COMME 
CI-DESSOUS

Télécommande

Pile AAA, 1,5V
Couvercle du 

compartiment à pile
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d. FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

e. PROTECTION CONTRE LA SURCHAUFFE DU MOTEUR

Illus.3

a. INSTRUCTIONS SUR LES TOUCHES

b. Description de l'icône de la fonction

1. “      ” TOUCHE ACTIVER/DESACTIVER

4. “      ” TOUCHE OSC/VOLET

2. “     ” TOUCHE DEBIT

Diriger la télécommande vers le récepteur situé sur l’unité principal du ventilateur 
et appuyer sur le bouton souhaité. La télécommande fonctionnera à des distances 
allant jusqu'à environ cinq mètres et à un angle de 30 degrés compris entre la 
droite et la gauche du récepteur.
Il faut retirer les piles de la télécommande avant de la mettre au rebut et veiller à 
ce qu'elles soient éliminées de façon sécurisée.

Les enroulements du moteur disposent d’un fusible thermique qui brûle, le 
ventilateur s'éteint alors et la température du moteur n'augmente plus, de sorte 
que les pièces en plastique du ventilateur ne subissent pas de déformation au 
point d'être brûlées par la surchauffe si le moteur est surchauffé pour une raison 
inattendue.

II. Touches sur l’unité principale de l’appareil / Indications 
sur le panneau (Illus. 3)

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur la touche de minuterie pour régler la durée d'émission 
d'air. Augmenter de manière incrémentée jusqu'à "1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9" heures.

Lorsque le ventilateur démarre, appuyer sur cette touche de 
manière répétée, le ventilateur fonctionnera suivant le cycle 
"1-2-3-4-5-1".

3. “      ” TOUCHE MODE
Lorsque la machine est allumée, appuyer brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
sélectionner "ventilation normale", "ventilation changeante suivant la température", 
"ventilation de sommeil", "ventilation naturelle" ....... Basculement cyclique entre 
les quatre classes de ventilation.

Une fois que le ventilateur a démarré, appuyer sur cette touche pour sélectionner 
le mode d'oscillation. Les voyants de l'écran peuvent indiquer le mode 
d'oscillation du ventilateur.
5. “    ” TOUCHE MINUTERIE

1. “    ”: Le témoin lumineux est allumé lorsque la ventilation change avec la 
température.

2. “     ”: Ce témoin lumineux est allumé, lancer le mode de ventilation de sommeil, le 
ventilateur ajustera automatiquement le cycle de débit selon la procédure établie.

3. “    ”:Ce témoin lumineux est allumé en mode de ventilation naturelle.

Appuyer sur cette touche pour mettre en marche/arrêter 
le ventilateur.
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INSTRUCTION D'ENTRETIEN

NETTOYAGE

Le ventilateur nécessite peu d'entretien. N'essayez pas de le réparer vous-même. 
Référez-le à un technicien qualifié si une réparation est nécessaire.
1. Avant le nettoyage et l'assemblage, le ventilateur doit être débranché.
2. Pour assurer une circulation d'air adéquate vers le moteur, gardez les évents à 

l'arrière du moteur exempts de poussière. Ne démontez pas le ventilateur pour 
enlever la poussière ou les débris.

3. Veuillez essuyer les parties extérieures avec un chiffon doux imbibé d'un 
détergent doux.

4. N'utilisez pas de détergent abrasif ou de solvants pour éviter de rayer la surface.
N'utilisez pas les produits suivants comme nettoyant: essence, diluant, acide.

5. Ne laissez pas l'eau ou tout autre liquide pénétrer dans le carter du moteur ou 
dans les pièces internes.

1. Assurez-vous de débrancher la source d'alimentation électrique 
avant de nettoyer.

2. Les pièces en plastique doivent être nettoyées avec un chiffon 
doux imbibé de savon doux. Retirez soigneusement le film de 
savon avec un chiffon sec.

ELIMINATIION : Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques dans les 
déchets municipaux non triés, utiliser les installations de collecte 
sélective. Contactez votre municipalité pour obtenir des informations 
sur les systèmes de collecte disponibles.
Si les appareils électriques sont éliminés dans des lieux 
d'enfouissement ou des décharges, des substances dangereuses 
peuvent s'échapper dans les eaux souterraines et atteindre la chaîne 
alimentaire, affectant ainsi votre santé et votre bien-être.



MANUAL DE USUARIO

Ventilador de torre

LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Atención: Las imágenes en este documento son solo referenciales.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

Lea las Reglas para un funcionamiento seguro y las Instrucciones con atención.

PRECAUCIÓN

ADVERTENCIA

1

1. Si el cable de alimentación es dañado, debe ser remplazado por el 
fabricante, servicio técnico o personal calificado similar para evitar 
posibles peligros.

2. Para protegerse contra choques eléctrico, no sumerja el cable, 
enchufe o la unidad misma en agua u otros líquidos.

3. Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante, 
por personas con facultades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o por personas sin experiencia o conocimientos sólo si 
existe supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del mismo de forma 
segura y comprendiendo los peligros relacionados. Los niños no 
deben jugar con este dispositivo. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no 
deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

4. Desconecte el dispositivo del tomacorriente cuando el dispositivo no 
esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo.

5. Cuando el ventilador fue ensamblado, el protector de las aspas se 
instaló para no ser retirado.

6. Cuando el ventilador fue ensamblado, el protector de las aspas se 
instaló para no ser retirado.
- Antes de limpiar desconecte el ventilador.
- La protección del rotor no debe ser desarmada ni abierta para 

limpiar las hojas del mismo.
- Limpie la carcasa del ventilador y la protección  de las aspas con un 

trapo ligeramente humedecido.

7.        Procedimiento de eliminación correcto de este producto
Esta marca indica que este producto no debe ser eliminado con el 
resto de los desperdicios domésticos a lo largo de la UE.                     
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REGLAS PARA UN FUNCIONAMIENTO SEGURO

IMAGEN DE LAS PARTES

1

3

4

2

6

5

7

Para prevenir posibles daños al medio ambiente o salud humana de 
la eliminación no controlada de basura, recíclelo responsablemente 
para promover la reutilización sustentable de los recursos materiales. 
Para regresar su dispositivo usado, por favor utilice los sistemas de 
regreso y recolección o contacte al establecimiento en donde compró 
el producto. Ellos se pueden hacer cargo del producto y reciclarlo en 
forma amigable con el medio ambiente. El material del empaque es 
reciclable. Elimine el material del empaque de manera respetuosa 
con el medio ambiente y póngalo a disposición del servicio de 
recolección de material reciclable.

1. Nunca inserte los dedos, lápices o ningún otro tipo de objeto a través de la rejilla 
cuando el ventilador esté funcionando.

2. Desconecte el ventilador cuando lo traslade de un lugar a otro.
3. Asegúrese de que el ventilador se encuentre sobre una superficie estable cuando 

esté en funcionamiento para evitar que pueda volcarse y caer.
4. NO use el ventilador en una ventana, la lluvia podría provocar un peligro eléctrico.
5. Utilícela sólo en interiores.

1. Control remoto
2. Malla antipolvo
3. Cuerpo
4. Cable de 

alimentación
5. Tuerca de 

plástico
6. Base
7. Caja fragante

Nota: Las imágenes de este manual son solo para fines explicativos. Cualquier discrepancia entre 
el objeto real y la ilustración del dibujo estará sujeta al objeto real.



3

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
Nota

Coloque la máquina sobre la espuma del paquete u otras superficies blandas e 
inviértala para evitar rayones cuando instale la base.

1. Saque las dos partes de la base de la caja de embalaje. A continuación, alinee 
los centros de las dos partes de la base y colóquelos en forma cruzada. Gire 
una de las dos bases para alinear el orificio y que quede pegado correcta-
mente.

2. Separe la tuerca de plástico del cuerpo del ventilador.

3. Retire el poste y luego fije directamente el cuerpo del ventilador a la base con 
una tuerca de plástico.
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4. Coloque el control remoto. Cuando el control remoto no está en uso, se puede 
colocar en la posición del mango en la carcasa trasera.
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I. Mando a distancia (Fig. 1)
a. INSTRUCCIÓN CLAVE

Fig.1

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. «     » TECLA DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

2. «+/-» TECLA DE VELOCIDAD 

b BATERÍAS 
(no incluidas en el paquete)

Fig.2

4. «      » TECLA DE OSCILACIÓN

5. «      » TECLA DE TIEMPO

3. «      » TECLA DE MODO

La tecla «ON» es para encender el ventilador. El ventilador 
se encenderá en el modo brisa.

Presione la tecla «OFF» si es necesario apagar el ventilador.

Cuando el ventilador arranca, presione la tecla «+» 
repetidamente. El ventilador funcionará con un sistema 
circulatorio «1-2-3-4-5-1». Presione la tecla «-» varias veces, el 
ventilador funcionará con un sistema circulatorio «5-4-3-2-1-5»

Cuando la máquina esté encendida, presione brevemente este botón para 
seleccionar «viento normal», «viento cambia con la temperatura», «viento 
dormido», «viento natural».
Circulando entre las cuatro clases de viento.

Después de que el ventilador haya arrancado, presione esta tecla para 
seleccionar el modo de oscilación. Las luces de la pantalla pueden indicar el 
modo de oscilación del ventilador.

Presione esta tecla del temporizador repetidamente para establecer la hora de 
arranque. Aumente en incrementos hasta «1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9» horas.

(1) Deslice la tapa del compartimento de la batería.
(2) Inserte las baterías y asegúrese de que estén 

colocadas como se muestra en la Fig.2.
(3) Deslice hacia atrás la tapa de la batería.
NOTA: Utilice pilas alcalinas o de manganeso de tipo 
AAA. No use baterías recargables.

1. «No tire las pilas al fuego, pueden explotar o tener 
fugas.»

2. No mezcle pilas nuevas y viejas.
3. No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-zinc) 

o recargables (níquel-cadmio).

c. ADVERTENCIA DE BATERÍA

Control remoto

Batería de 
AAA, 1,5 V

Tapa de la 
batería
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d. FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

e. PROTECCIÓN DE SOBRECALENTAMIENTO DEL MOTOR

Fig.3

a. INSTRUCCIÓN CLAVE

Pulse esta tecla para encender/apagar el ventilador.

b. Descripción del icono de función

1. «      » TECLA DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

4. «      » TECLA DE OSCILACIÓN

2. «      » TECLA DE VELOCIDAD

Apunte el control remoto al receptor en el cuerpo del ventilador y presione el botón 
deseado. El control remoto funcionará a distancias de hasta aproximadamente 
cinco metros y el ángulo de 30 grados incluido entre la derecha y la izquierda del 
receptor.
Las baterías deben retirarse del control remoto antes de desecharlo y desecharse 
de manera segura.

Los devanados del motor tienen un fusible térmico que se quema y el ventilador 
se apaga y la temperatura del motor ya no sube, por lo que las partes plásticas del 
ventilador no se deforman hasta ahora y se queman por el sobrecalentamiento. si 
el motor se sobrecalienta por cualquier motivo inesperado.

II. Botones en el cuerpo del ventilador/Indicación 
del panel (Fig.3)

Presione esta tecla del temporizador repetidamente para establecer la hora de 
arranque. Aumente en incrementos hasta «1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9» horas.

Cuando el ventilador arranca, presione esta tecla 
repetidamente, el ventilador funcionará con circulatorio 
«1-2-3-4-5-1».

3. «      » TECLA DE MODO
Cuando la máquina esté encendida, presione brevemente este botón para 
seleccionar «viento normal», «viento cambia con la temperatura», «viento 
dormido», «viento natural», circulando entre las cuatro clases de viento

Después de que el ventilador haya arrancado, presione esta tecla para 
seleccionar el modo de oscilación. Las luces de la pantalla pueden indicar el 
modo de oscilación del ventilador.
5. «     » TECLA DE TIEMPO

1. «     »: La luz indicadora se enciende cuando el viento cambia con la 
temperatura.
2. «      »: Encienda, inicie el modo de viento en reposo y el ventilador ajustará 
automáticamente el ciclo de marcha de acuerdo con el procedimiento 
establecido.
3. «      »: La luz está encendida en modo de viento natural.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO

LIMPIEZA

El ventilador requiere de poco mantenimiento. No intente hacer las reparaciones 
usted mismo. Consulte con personal de servicio técnico calificado si necesita 
realizar algún tipo de mantenimiento al producto.
1. Antes de limpiar y armar el producto, este debe estar desconectado.
2. Para asegurar una circulación de aire adecuada en el motor, mantenga las 

aperturas de ventilación traseras del motor libres de polvo. No desarme el 
ventilador para eliminar el polvo.

3. Limpie las partes externas con un trapo suave humedecido con detergente 
suave.

4. No use detergentes abrasivos o solventes para evitar rayar la superficie del 
producto. No use los siguientes productos para limpiar: gasolina, diluyente o 
similares.

5. No permita que ingrese agua u otros líquidos a la carcasa del motor o partes 
internas.

1. Asegúrese de desconectar la unidad del suministro eléctrico antes 
de limpiarla.

2. Las piezas plásticas deben ser limpiadas con un paño suave 
humedecido con detergente suave. La capa de jabón debe ser 
eliminada por completo con un trapo seco.

ELIMINACIÓN: No deseche dispositivos eléctricos con la basura 
doméstica. Utilice centros de recolección especiales. Contáctese con 
la administración local para más información sobre sistemas de 
recolección disponibles.
Si los dispositivos eléctricos son desechados en vertederos tradicio-
nales, sustancias peligrosas podrían filtrase y entrar en contacto con 
napas subterráneas y afectar la cadena alimenticia y, por lo tanto, 
afectando peligrosamente la salud y el bienestar.


